THE ROLE OF INTERNAL AUDITORS IN INSTITUTIONS OF
HIGHER EDUCATION: AN EMPIRICAL INVESTIGATION

Zamzulaila Bt Zakaria

Bachelor of Accounting
University of Malaya
Kuala Lumpur
1998

Submitted to the Faculty of Business and Accountancy,
University of Malaya, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for
the Degree of Masters of Business Administration
(Accountancy)

October 2002

ustakaan Unlversi¢

TR



Acknowledgement

| wish to thank all the supportive parties that have contributed to the preparation
of this paper, especially my greatest appreciation goes to my project supervisor,
Associate Professor Dr. Susela Devi for her valuable guidance, comments and

advise throughout this project. Also to my beloved parents and family for their
underlying support.

| would like to extend my appreciation to all friends who contributed ideas for this
project and not forgetting to Bursar Office University of Malaya for their
understanding and patience.



Abstract

This study reports on the empirical finding on the role of internal auditors in
institutions of higher education in Malaysia. Good governance is precondition for
competitiveness of a firm, market or economy. Institutions of higher education
like other business entities also should maintain good governance. Overseas
literature has shown the importance of internal auditing in management of
institutions of higher education. Additionally, local internal auditing literature also
revealed the importance of internal auditing as important governance structure in
organization. This study provides empirical evidence on the existence and scope
of internal auditing in institutions of higher education in Malaysia. This study also
explores the perception of management as to the perceived important audit
areas and perceived important role of internal auditors. The same variables used
in the study done by Gordon and Fischer (1999) also are tested on the internal
auditors in institutions of higher education in Malaysia. Public and Private
Institutions of Higher Education in Malaysia are governed by different Act and
Regulations. With respect to internal audit function, being a Statutory Bodies,
Treasury Circular 2/79 requires a public institution of higher education to
establish internal audit department. However, private institutions of higher
education are not bound to follow this circular. Hence, it is hypothesized that
there is significant difference between public and private institutions of higher
education in scope of internal audit, perception of internal auditors and
management perceived important audit areas and perceived important internal
auditor roles. Results show that there is no significant difference between the
scope of internal audit, perception of internal auditors and perceived important
audit areas and role of internal auditors between management of public and

private institutions of higher education in Malaysia.



CONTENTS

THE ROLE OF INTERNAL AUDITORS IN INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER
EDUCATION: AN EMPIRICAL INVESTIGATION

Page
CHAPTER 1- AN OVERVIEW OF THE RESEARCH PROJECT
11 INTRODUCTION 1
1.2 RELATED LITERATURE
1.3 PROBLEM STATEMENT 9
1.4 OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY 11
1.5 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY & DATA COLLECTION 11
16 LIMITATIONS AND CONTRIBUTION OF THE STUDY 13
1.7 ORGANISATION OF THE STUDY 14
1.8 CONCLUSION 14
CHAPTER 2- LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 INTRODUCTION 15
2.2 LITERATURE REVIEW 15
2.3 INTERNAL AUDITING IN COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 19

2.4 INTERNAL AUDITING IN PUBLIC AND PRIVATE SECTORS IN
MALAYSIA 21

2.5 THE ROLE OF INTERNAL AUDITORS

2.51 RISK ASSESSMENT 25
2.5.2 CONTROL 25
2.5.3 GOVERNANCE 26

26 CONCLUSION 26



CHAPTER 3- RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND METHOD

3.1
3.2
3.3

34
3.5

INTRODUCTION

HYPOTHESES DEVELOPMENT

METHOD AND RESEARCH DESIGN

3.3.1 QUESTIONNAIRES DESIGN

3.3.2 POPULATIONS AND SAMPLE SIZE
3.3.3 DATA COLLECTION METHOD
STATISTICAL TESTING

CONCLUSION

CHAPTER 4 - RESEARCH FINDING

4.1

4.2

43

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

INTRODUCTION
RESPONDENTS’ BACKGROUND

ANALYSIS
GENERAL PERCEPTION ON INTERNAL AUDITING

IMPORTANT AUDIT AREAS IN INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER

EDUCATION

IMPORTANT ROLE OF INTERNAL AUDITORS
IN INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION
CONCLUSION

CHAPTER 5 — CONCLUSION

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4

5.5

INTRODUCTION

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION
IMPLICATION OF THE STUDY
LIMITATION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
FOR FUTURE RESEARCH
CONCLUSION

29
29
33
33
39
39
40
41

42
42

43
46

47

50

54

55
55
57

57
58



BIBLIOGRAPHY
APPENDICES
APPENDIX 1
APPENDIX 2
APPENDIX 3 (a)
APPENDIX 3 (b)
APPENDIX 3 (c)
APPENDIX 3 (d)

APPENDIX 3 (e)

APPENDIX 3 (f)

SPSS OUTPUT

COVER LETTER

QUESTIONNAIRE

TO VICE-CHANCELLOR/ PRESIDENT
QUESTIONNAIRE

TO BOARD OF DIRECTOR
QUESTIONNAIRE

TO FINANCIAL CONTROLLER
QUESTIONNAIRE

TO HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT DEPARTMENT
QUESTIONNAIRE

TO INTERNAL AUDITOR
QUESTIONNAIRE

TO REGISTRAR



LIST OF TABLES

Table 1.1

Table 1.2

Table 1.3
Table 1.4

Table 3.1

Table 3.2

Table 3.3

Table 3.4

Table 4.1
Table 4.2

Table 4.3(a) Mean Rank of Important Audit Areas In Institutions
of Higher Education

List of Prior Studies on Internal Auditing

In Institutions of Higher Education in
Overseas

Treasury Circular Guideline On The Role

Of Internal Auditors
IIA Guideline on The Role of Internal Auditors
Statistic of Private Institutions of Higher
Education As At 31 May 2001

Lists of Important Audit Areas And

The Roles of Internal Auditors Extracted From
The Study By Rezaee et. al. (1999)
Comparisons Between Treasury Circular

And The Questionnaire

Comparisons Between |IA Guideline

And The Questionnaire

Internal Auditors’ Perceptions

Sample Selected In The Study
Chi- Square Statistics

Table 4.3(b) Mean of Important Audit Areas In Institutions

of Higher Education

Table 4.3(c) Test Statistic of Important Audit Areas

Table 4.4

Table 4.5

In Institutions of Higher Education

Internal Auditor's Roles In Institutions
of Higher Education

Internal Auditors’ Perceptions

Page

10

30

35

36
38

42
46

47

48

48

52

53



