THE ROLE OF INTERNAL AUDITORS IN INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION: AN EMPIRICAL INVESTIGATION

Zamzulaila Bt Zakaria

Bachelor of Accounting University of Malaya Kuala Lumpur 1998

Submitted to the Faculty of Business and Accountancy,
University of Malaya, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for
the Degree of Masters of Business Administration
(Accountancy)

October 2002

Perpustakaan Universiti Malaya

A511702213

Acknowledgement

I wish to thank all the supportive parties that have contributed to the preparation of this paper, especially my greatest appreciation goes to my project supervisor, Associate Professor Dr. Susela Devi for her valuable guidance, comments and advise throughout this project. Also to my beloved parents and family for their underlying support.

I would like to extend my appreciation to all friends who contributed ideas for this project and not forgetting to Bursar Office University of Malaya for their understanding and patience.

Abstract

This study reports on the empirical finding on the role of internal auditors in institutions of higher education in Malaysia. Good governance is precondition for competitiveness of a firm, market or economy. Institutions of higher education like other business entities also should maintain good governance. Overseas literature has shown the importance of internal auditing in management of institutions of higher education. Additionally, local internal auditing literature also revealed the importance of internal auditing as important governance structure in organization. This study provides empirical evidence on the existence and scope of internal auditing in institutions of higher education in Malaysia. This study also explores the perception of management as to the perceived important audit areas and perceived important role of internal auditors. The same variables used in the study done by Gordon and Fischer (1999) also are tested on the internal auditors in institutions of higher education in Malaysia. Public and Private Institutions of Higher Education in Malaysia are governed by different Act and Regulations. With respect to internal audit function, being a Statutory Bodies, Treasury Circular 2/79 requires a public institution of higher education to establish internal audit department. However, private institutions of higher education are not bound to follow this circular. Hence, it is hypothesized that there is significant difference between public and private institutions of higher education in scope of internal audit, perception of internal auditors and management perceived important audit areas and perceived important internal auditor roles. Results show that there is no significant difference between the scope of internal audit, perception of internal auditors and perceived important audit areas and role of internal auditors between management of public and private institutions of higher education in Malaysia.

CONTENTS

THE ROLE OF INTERNAL AUDITORS IN INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION: AN EMPIRICAL INVESTIGATION

		Page
CHAF	PTER 1- AN OVERVIEW OF THE RESEARCH PROJECT	
1.1	INTRODUCTION	1
1.2 1.3	RELATED LITERATURE PROBLEM STATEMENT	3 9
1.4	OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY	11
1.5	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY & DATA COLLECTION	11
1.6	LIMITATIONS AND CONTRIBUTION OF THE STUDY	13
1.7	ORGANISATION OF THE STUDY	14
1.8	CONCLUSION	14
CHA	PTER 2- LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	INTRODUCTION	15
2.2	LITERATURE REVIEW	15
2.3	INTERNAL AUDITING IN COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES	19
2.4	INTERNAL AUDITING IN PUBLIC AND PRIVATE SECTORS II MALAYSIA	N 21
2.5	THE ROLE OF INTERNAL AUDITORS	
	2.5.1 RISK ASSESSMENT	25
	2.5.2 CONTROL	25
	2.5.3 GOVERNANCE	26 26
") C	COMULISION	~0

CHAPTER 3-	RESEARCH	METHODOLOGY	AND METHOD
-------------------	----------	--------------------	------------

3.1	INTRODUCTION	29
3.2	HYPOTHESES DEVELOPMENT	29
3.3	METHOD AND RESEARCH DESIGN	33
	3.3.1 QUESTIONNAIRES DESIGN	33
	3.3.2 POPULATIONS AND SAMPLE SIZE	39
	3.3.3 DATA COLLECTION METHOD	39
3.4	STATISTICAL TESTING	40
3.5	CONCLUSION	41
CHAI	PTER 4 - RESEARCH FINDING	
4.1	INTRODUCTION	42
4.2	RESPONDENTS' BACKGROUND	42
4.3	ANALYSIS	43
4.4	GENERAL PERCEPTION ON INTERNAL AUDITING	46
4.5	IMPORTANT AUDIT AREAS IN INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER	
	EDUCATION	47
4.6	IMPORTANT ROLE OF INTERNAL AUDITORS	
	IN INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION	50
4.7	CONCLUSION	54
CHA	PTER 5 – CONCLUSION	
5.1	INTRODUCTION	55
5.2	SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION	55
5.3	IMPLICATION OF THE STUDY	57
5.4	LIMITATION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
	FOR FUTURE RESEARCH	57
5.5	CONCLUSION	58
	•	

BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDICES

APPENDIX 1	SPSS OUTPUT
APPENDIX 2	COVER LETTER
APPENDIX 3 (a)	QUESTIONNAIRE
	TO VICE-CHANCELLOR/ PRESIDENT
APPENDIX 3 (b)	QUESTIONNAIRE
	TO BOARD OF DIRECTOR
APPENDIX 3 (c)	QUESTIONNAIRE
	TO FINANCIAL CONTROLLER
APPENDIX 3 (d)	QUESTIONNAIRE
	TO HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT DEPARTMENT
APPENDIX 3 (e)	QUESTIONNAIRE
	TO INTERNAL AUDITOR
APPENDIX 3 (f)	QUESTIONNAIRE
	TO REGISTRAR

LIST OF TABLES

		Page
Table 1.1	List of Prior Studies on Internal Auditing	
	In Institutions of Higher Education in	
	Overseas	4
Table 1.2	Treasury Circular Guideline On The Role	
	Of Internal Auditors	7
Table 1.3	IIA Guideline on The Role of Internal Auditors	8
Table 1.4	Statistic of Private Institutions of Higher	
	Education As At 31 May 2001	10
Table 3.1	Lists of Important Audit Areas And	
	The Roles of Internal Auditors Extracted From	
	The Study By Rezaee et. al. (1999)	30
Table 3.2	Comparisons Between Treasury Circular	
	And The Questionnaire	35
Table 3.3	Comparisons Between IIA Guideline	
	And The Questionnaire	36
Table 3.4	Internal Auditors' Perceptions	38
Table 4.1	Sample Selected In The Study	42
Table 4.2	Chi- Square Statistics	46
Table 4.3(a	a) Mean Rank of Important Audit Areas In Institutions of Higher Education	47
Table 4.3(t	o) Mean of Important Audit Areas In Institutions of Higher Education	48
Table 4.3(c) Test Statistic of Important Audit Areas In Institutions of Higher Education	48
Table 4.4	Internal Auditor's Roles In Institutions of Higher Education	52
Table 4.5	Internal Auditors' Perceptions	53